JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE

February 21, 2007
8:30 a.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen. Devlin, Chair
Sen. Nelson

Sen. Avakian

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room H-174
Tapes: 33, 34A

Rep. Dingfelder, Vice-Chair
Rep. Clem
Rep. Garrard

Rep. Nolan
Rep. Burley

Susie Jordan Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Patti O’Rielly, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

SB 5530, Parks and Recreation Department — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 33A
003 Chair Devlin Calls the hearing to order at 8:31 AM
Opens Public Hearing on SB 5530, Parks and Recreation
Department
012 Susie Jordan, Analyst, Enters Oregon Parks and Recreation Department 2007-2009
Legislative Fiscal Office Governor's Recommended Budget (Exhibit #1)
Enters SB 5530, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department
(Exhibit #2)
018 Tim Wood, Director, Presents Oregon Parks and Recreation Department 2007-2009
Oregon Parks and Budget Presentation (Exhibit #3)
Recreation Department
094 Chair Devlin
098 Mr. Wood
100 Chair Devlin
101 Mr. Wood
102 Rep. Garrard
107 Mr. Wood
109 Chair Devlin
113 Rep. Clem
114 Mr. Wood
226 Chair Devlin
233 Mr. Wood
253 Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood
254 Chair Devlin
257 Mr. Wood
262 Chair Devlin
263 Rep. Garrard



264
265
266
267
279
302
304
307

312
312
321
325
325

338
330
331
332
340

360
362
363
367
376
405
TAPE 34A

001
027

029
035
043
047
059
059
063
064
065

Mr. Wood

Rep. Garrard

Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Chair Devlin

Rep. Clem

Chair Devlin

Ms. Jordan

Chair Devlin

Ms. Jordan

Rep. Clem

Chair Devlin

Rep. Clem

Ms. Jordan

Rep. Clem

Chair Devlin

Rep. Clem

Mr. Wood

Chair Devlin

Rep. Garrard

Mr. Wood

Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood

Mr. Wood
Rep. Clem

Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin
Rep. Clem
Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin
Rep. Garrard
Chair Devlin
Sen. Nelson
Mr. Wood

Continues with budget presentation



068
069

070
074
074
076
077
078
079
083
084
086
090
099
105
108
130
132
133
138
139
140
146
149
149
154
158
161
161
165
192
192
204
207
220
228
229

240
295

296
297

Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin

Ms. Jordan

Sen. Nelson

Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Ms. Jordan

Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood

Chair Devlin

Rep. Clem

Mr. Wood

Rep. Clem
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood

Chair Devlin

Rep. Clem

Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood
Vice-Chair Dingfelder

Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder

Starts discussion of performance measures



302
308
319
338
339
352
353
359
369
371
399
401
418
418

430
TAPE 33B
001

002
003
008
010
018
018
020
025
026
056
057
058
059
063
063
072
073
073
086
090
101
112
113

Mr. Wood
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin
Rep. Clem
Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Wood
Rep. Garrard
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin
Rep. Clem

Rep. Clem

Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood

Chair Devlin

Mr. Wood

Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Ms. Jordan
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Ms. Jordan
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin

Ms. Jordan
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood

Continues with questions and answers on performance
measures



116
122
124
127
139
171
174
191
192
194
202
219
220
221
230
249
252
253
263
264
266
268
269
272
274
277
278
280
283
287
288
291
293
308
308
312
314

Rep. Clem
Chair Devlin
Rep. Clem
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood
Rep. Garrard
Chair Devlin
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Wood
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Wood
Rep. Garrard
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin
Rep. Clem
Chair Devlin
Sen. Nelson
Mr. Wood
Sen. Nelson
Chair Devlin
Rep. Garrard
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Mr. Wood
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Rep. Clem
Chair Devlin
Rep. Garrard
Chair Devlin
Rep. Clem
Chair Devlin
Ms. Jordan
Chair Devlin
Mr. Wood
Chair Devlin

Closes the hearing at 9:56 AM



