JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 21, 2007 8:30 a.m.		Hearing Room H-174 Tapes: 33, 34A
Members Present:	Sen. Devlin, Chair Sen. Nelson	Rep. Dingfelder, Vice-Chair Rep. Clem Rep. Garrard
Members Excused:	Sen. Avakian	Rep. Nolan Rep. Burley
Staff Present:	Susie Jordan Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Patti O'Rielly, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 5530, Parks and Recreation Department – Public Hearing	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 33A		
003	Chair Devlin	Calls the hearing to order at 8:31 AM
		Opens Public Hearing on SB 5530, Parks and Recreation Department
012	Susie Jordan, Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Enters Oregon Parks and Recreation Department 2007-2009 Governor's Recommended Budget (Exhibit #1)
		Enters SB 5530, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (Exhibit #2)
018	Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department	Presents Oregon Parks and Recreation Department 2007-2009 Budget Presentation (Exhibit #3)
094	Chair Devlin	
098	Mr. Wood	
100	Chair Devlin	
101	Mr. Wood	
102	Rep. Garrard	
107	Mr. Wood	
109	Chair Devlin	
113	Rep. Clem	
114	Mr. Wood	
226	Chair Devlin	
233	Mr. Wood	
253	Chair Devlin	
	Mr. Wood	
254	Chair Devlin	
257	Mr. Wood	
262	Chair Devlin	
263	Rep. Garrard	

264		
265	· ·	
266		
267	5	
279		
302	5	
304		
307	Ŭ	
	Mr. Wood	
	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
	Mr. Wood	
312	Chair Devlin	
312	Rep. Clem	
321		
325	Ms. Jordan	
325	6 Chair Devlin	
	Ms. Jordan	
338	Rep. Clem	
330	Chair Devlin	
331	Rep. Clem	
332	Ms. Jordan	
340	Rep. Clem	
	Chair Devlin	
	Rep. Clem	
360	Mr. Wood	
362	Chair Devlin	
363	•	
367	Mr. Wood	
376	Chair Devlin	
405	Mr. Wood	
TAPE 3		
001		Continues with budget presentation
027	•	
029		
035		
043	I	
047		
059		
059	•	
063		
064		
065	Mr. Wood	

068	Chair Devlin	
069	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
	Chair Devlin	
070	Mr. Wood	
074	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
074	Chair Devlin	
076	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
077	Mr. Wood	
078	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
079	Chair Devlin	
083	Ms. Jordan	
084	Sen. Nelson	
086	Chair Devlin	
090	Mr. Wood	
099	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
105	Chair Devlin	
108	Mr. Wood	
130	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
132	Chair Devlin	
133	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
138	Mr. Wood	
139	Ms. Jordan	
140	Chair Devlin	
146	Mr. Wood	
149	Chair Devlin	
149	Rep. Clem	
154	Mr. Wood	
158	Rep. Clem	
161	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
161	Chair Devlin	
165	Mr. Wood	
192	Chair Devlin	
192	Rep. Clem	
204	Chair Devlin	
207	Mr. Wood	
220	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
228	Mr. Wood	
229	Chair Devlin	
240	Mr. Wood	Starts discussion of performance measures
295	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
296	Chair Devlin	
297	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	

302	Mr. Wood	
308	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
319	Mr. Wood	
338	Chair Devlin	
339	Mr. Wood	
352	Chair Devlin	
353	Rep. Clem	
359	Mr. Wood	
369	Chair Devlin	
371	Mr. Wood	
399	Rep. Garrard	
401	Mr. Wood	
418	Rep. Garrard	
418	Chair Devlin	
	Mr. Wood	
	Chair Devlin	
430	Rep. Clem	
TAPE 33B		
001	Rep. Clem	Continues with questions and answers on performance measures
002	Chair Devlin	
003	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
008	Mr. Wood	
010	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
018	Mr. Wood	
018	Chair Devlin	
020	Mr. Wood	
025	Chair Devlin	
026	Mr. Wood	
056	Chair Devlin	
057	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
058	Ms. Jordan	
059	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
063	Mr. Wood	
063	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
072	Ms. Jordan	
073	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
073	Mr. Wood	
086	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
090	Chair Devlin	
101	Ms. Jordan	
112	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
113	Mr. Wood	

116	Rep. Clem	
122	Chair Devlin	
124	Rep. Clem	
127	Chair Devlin	
139	Mr. Wood	
171	Chair Devlin	
174	Mr. Wood	
191	Rep. Garrard	
192	Chair Devlin	
194	Rep. Garrard	
202	Mr. Wood	
219	Rep. Garrard	
220	Mr. Wood	
221	Rep. Garrard	
230	Chair Devlin	
249	Mr. Wood	
252	Chair Devlin	
253	Rep. Clem	
263	Chair Devlin	
264	Sen. Nelson	
266	Mr. Wood	
268	Sen. Nelson	
269	Chair Devlin	
272	Rep. Garrard	
274	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
277	Mr. Wood	
278	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
280	Rep. Clem	
283	Chair Devlin	
287	Rep. Garrard	
288	Chair Devlin	
291	Rep. Clem	
293	Chair Devlin	
308	Ms. Jordan	
308	Chair Devlin	
312	Mr. Wood	
314	Chair Devlin	Closes the hearing at 9:56 AM